
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1874  
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021 

 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

 
†1874.  SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:  

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI: 
SHRI ARUN SAO: 

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) The number of centers set up by the Government across the country to conduct 
Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme; and 
(b) The amount allocated by the Government for the said programme along with the 
number of people benefitted there from during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 

(a): There are 18 Departmental Training Centres, 17 Non-Departmental Training Centers; 
supported by KVIC, 8 Technical Centers and 4 livelihood Business Incubators setup by 
NSIC under M/o MSME  to conduct Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme. 
Besides 717 Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKK) and 247 Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) 
have been established in the year 2018-19 and 73 more has been added in the year 2019-20 
under Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship. 
 
(b): The amount allocated and the number of beneficiaries for Entrepreneurship  and Skill 
Development Programme is tabulated as under: 
 

Financial 
Year 

 
 

ESDP scheme, M/o 
MSME 

KVIC, M/o MSME 
 

Ni-MSME, M/o 
MSME 

NSIC, M/o MSME 

Amount 
Allocated 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 
 

Amount 
Allocated 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

No. of 
Benefici
aries 
 

Amount 
Allocated 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

No. of 
Benefici
aries 
 

Amount 
Allocated 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

No. of 
Beneficia
ries 
 

2018-19 193.05 9534 2494.70 88760 101.01 990 358.56 4389 
2019-20 4085.00 239873 3662.05 85956 240.02 2153 395.54 4576 
2020-21 287.05 27656 3183.36 54672 245.40 2535 282.30 2955 

 
The beneficiaries under M/o Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) for the 

Jan Shikshan Sansthan, the nos. are 1,67,283 in 2018-19, 4,15,332 in 2019-20 and 3,59,796 
in 2020-21 and Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK)  total certified achievement 
is 11,59,535 as on 21.11.2021. 
 
  State-wise details of achievements under  PMKK is attached as Annexure –I, details 
of funds allocated and No. of Beneficiaries under  ESDP  scheme, KVIC and NSIC of M/o 
MSME are attached as Annexure-II, Annexure-III & Annexure-IV respectively.  
 

****** 
  



 
Annexure-I 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1874 for 
answer on 09.12.2021. 

 State-wise PMKKs achievement (as on 21.11.2021)  
      

State/UT Enrolled persons Certified trainees 

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 581 204 

Andhra Pradesh 62,584 44,623 

Arunachal Pradesh 5,303 3,646 

Assam 59,664 42,602 

Bihar 1,44,206 98,919 

Chandigarh 1,974 1,145 

Chhattisgarh 44,120 28,149 

Delhi 19,500 12,333 

Goa 152 120 

Gujarat 50,786 35,715 

Haryana 68,023 49,122 

Himachal Pradesh 21,891 14,486 

Jammu And Kashmir 27,848 15,938 

Jharkhand 35,144 19,387 

Karnataka 1,10,131 76,480 

Kerala 27,430 18,263 

Ladakh 595 282 

Madhya Pradesh 1,41,233 96,436 

Maharashtra 83,488 52,011 

Manipur 11,169 7,389 

Meghalaya 5,768 4,111 

Mizoram 1,776 674 

Nagaland 5,163 3,480 

Odisha 81,499 57,541 

Puducherry 3,121 2,122 

Punjab 49,847 32,976 

Rajasthan 79,647 58,306 

Sikkim 1,039 434 

Tamil Nadu 72,493 44,514 

Telangana 45,304 28,671 
The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And 
Daman And Diu 360 326 

Tripura 7,536 5,469 

Uttar Pradesh 2,62,903 1,81,857 

Uttarakhand 38,280 26,487 

West Bengal 1,37,324 95,317 

Total 17,07,882 11,59,535 
 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1874 for answer on 
09.12.2021. 

Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme, scheme, M/o MSME 

S. 
NO.  

STATE Name 

2018-18 2019-20 2020-21 

Amount 
allocated 
under 
ESDP (Rs. 
in lakhs) 

No. of 
Trainees 
under 
ESDP 
scheme 

Amount 
allocated 
under 
ESDP (Rs. 
in lakhs) 

No. of 
Trainees 
under 
ESDP 
scheme 

Amount 
allocated 
under 
ESDP (Rs. 
in lakhs) 

No. of 
Trainees 
under 
ESDP 
scheme 

1 

ANDAMAN AND 
NICOBAR 
ISLANDS   0 0 0.7 126 1.45 166 

2 
ANDHRA 
PRADESH   3.05 335 43.75 2451 9.65 651 

3 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 0 0 0.4 159 0.4 119 

4 ASSAM   0 0 130.75 8565 14.35 1350 
5 BIHAR   7.85 955 56.4 5068 20.05 1677 
6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0.2 131 0   
7 CHHATTISGARH   8.7 0 77.5 6173 9.2 828 

8 
DADRA & NAGAR 
HAVELI 0 0 0   0.9 142 

9 DELHI   10.9 259 74.65 6828 13.3 935 
10 GOA   0   3.2 90 0 0 
11 GUJARAT   9.4 353 50.75 3253 9.55 706 
12 HARYANA   0   63.45 4560 10.65 1360 

13 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH   1.45 70 11.25 1226 5.25 710 

14 
JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR   0.9 24 21.35 2133 0   

15 JHARKHAND   12.7 623 66.65 6166 10.75 994 
16 KARNATAKA   9.2 78 61.05 3334 1.1 234 
17 KERALA   0 0 39.9 2319 9.85 750 
18 LADAKH 0 0 0.4 105 0   
19 LAKSHADWEEP   0 0 1.25 25 0   

20 
MADHYA 
PRADESH   10 200 472.35 26097 11.9 1270 

21 MAHARASHTRA   24.35 753 643.1 30421 19.5 1314 
22 MANIPUR   0 0 8.1 730 3.75 73 
23 MEGHALAYA   0 0 4.9 306 2.45 129 
24 MIZORAM   0 0 6 240 0   
25 NAGALAND   0 0 46.35 773 0   
26 ODISHA   0 0 67.7 3647 10.75 907 
27 PUDUCHERRY   0 0 6.85 250 1.85 260 
28 PUNJAB   0 0 187.8 6197 10.45 1256 
29 RAJASTHAN   8.15 424 119.9 7167 12.3 1272 
30 SIKKIM   1.25 25 9.4 502 7.3 404 
31 TAMIL NADU   15.5 309 277.45 15759 16.55 1653 
32 TELANGANA   1.1 251 62.85 3430 11.65 2079 
33 TRIPURA   9.75 209 14.1 948 6.55 375 
34 UTTAR PRADESH   51.05 4378 1340.15 83625 36.6 4397 
35 UTTARAKHAND   4.75 213 67.45 3617 7.7 525 
36 WEST BENGAL   3 75 46.95 3452 11.3 1120 

  TOTAL 193.05 9534 4085.00 239873 287.05 27656 

                             



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1874 for answer on 09.12.2021. 

  Data of PMEGP, KVIC, M/o MSME 

Sr. No 
Name of The 

State 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Fund 
Allocated 
for EDP 
under 
PMEGP 
(Rs.in 
Lakhs) 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 
under 
PMEGP(both 
SDP and 
EDP)  

Fund 
Allocated 
for EDP 
under 
PMEGP 
(Rs.in 
Lakhs) 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 
under 
PMEGP(both 
SDP and 
EDP)  

Fund 
Allocated 
for EDP 
under 
PMEGP 
(Rs.in 
Lakhs) 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 
under 
PMEGP(both 
SDP and 
EDP)  

1 A&N Islands 4 241 4.8 162 3.42 91 

2 
Andhra 
Pradesh 73.9 5469 87.05 4926 112.39 1543 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 10.35 252 9.55 72 17.25 42 

4 Assam 150.8 3660 219.1 2734 177.15 1463 

5 Bihar 154.35 5288 247.05 3446 140.99 1590 

6 Chattisgarh 90.05 2311 138.9 2136 90.09 1309 

7 Delhi 0 757 4.8 1069 2.66 1077 

8 Goa 8.6 54 4.8 44 2.95 29 

9 Gujarat 170.7 2064 168.35 2448 259.92 2781 

10 Haryana 66.25 1997 100.35 1786 61.75 1167 

11 
Himachal 
Pradesh 38 1023 59.05 1447 38.95 690 

12 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 91.65 5952 105.5 6320 150.01 3779 

13 Jharkhand 87.95 1453 138.1 1293 51.11 705 

14 Karanataka 99.85 6435 148.35 5521 179.57 3420 

15 Kerala 49.3 4023 82.7 5445 67.26 2938 

16 Lakshadweep 0.65 0 0.8 0 0.1 0 

17 
Madhya 
Pradesh 169.75 2933 260.75 2855 220.57 1944 

18 Maharashtra 129.25 9990 198.45 11390 146.97 6298 

19 Manipur 37.2 904 54.9 579 89.02 298 

20 Meghalaya 38.5 206 57.65 204 38.76 160 

21 Mizoram 31.3 956 40.75 939 38.57 801 

22 Nagaland 40.55 873 66.5 1610 64.32 485 

23 Odisha 109.6 3459 171.8 3223 98.23 2467 

24 Puducherry 2.25 41 2.4 68 1.71 37 

25 Punjab 65.55 1440 99.15 1515 56.08 928 

26 Rajasthan 109.9 2485 169.85 2145 115.01 2416 

27 Sikkim 2.85 51 3.8 55 3.99 37 

28 Tamilnadu 126.5 7097 165.05 9741 313.49 5769 

29 Telangana 102.95 1378 160.55 1397 94.06 957 

30 Tripura 37.45 1212 49.05 827 57.19 655 

31 
UT 
Chandigarh 3.35 38 1.6 20 0.67 5 

32 Uttar Pradesh 262.4 8331 429.55 4971 300.82 4728 

33 Uttarkhand 41.1 4151 65.9 3156 74.68 1958 

34 West Bengal 87.85 2236 145.1 2412 113.65 2105 

  Grand Total  2494.7 88760 3662.05 85956 3183.36 54672 

  



Annexure-IV 
 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1874 for answer on 
09.12.2021. 

Data of NSIC, M/o  MSME 

ATI Scheme 

S. No State 

2018-19   2019-20   2020-21   

Fund 
alocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

Fund 
alocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

Fund 
alocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

1 Uttar Pradesh 54.84 700 77.94 920 69.92 760 

2 Tamil Nadu 10.68 140 22.9 300 7.82 60 

3 Assam 58.77 770 25.95 340 30.53 400 

4 West Bengal 10.68 140 21.37 280 7.63 100 

5 Telangana 0 0 0 0 19.74 140 

6 Uttarakhand 22.9 300 24.42 320 21.37 280 

7 Karnataka 15.27 99 15.33 100 11.1 80 

8 
Himachal 
Pradesh 15.62 100 15.62 100 13.99 100 

9 Bihar 38.53 420 50.54 540 45.81 400 

10 Haryana 18.32 240 22.9 300 17.18 180 

11 New Delhi 8.85 116 20.53 269 13.15 180 

12 Gujarat 9.16 120 22.9 300 15.27 200 

13 Punjab 0 0 0 0 8.79 75 

  Total 263.62 3145 320.4 3769 282.3 2955 

NSSH Scheme 

S. No State 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Fund 
allocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

Fund 
allocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

Fund 
allocation 
(in lakhs) 

No. of 
beneficiaries 

1 Uttar Pradesh 30.53 400 7.42 100 0 0 

2 Tamil Nadu 10.68 140 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 West Bengal 4.58 60 0 0 0 0 

5 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Uttarakhand 15.26 200 8.14 80 0 0 

7 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Himachal 
Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Bihar 15.26 200 0 0 0 0 

10 Haryana 0 0 28.3 286 0 0 

11 New Delhi 7.94 104 13.58 170 0 0 

12 Gujarat 10.69 140 8.59 71 0 0 

13 Punjab 0 0 9.11 100 0 0 

  Total 94.94 1244 75.14 807 0 0 

 
 

 


	The beneficiaries under M/o Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) for the Jan Shikshan Sansthan, the nos. are 1,67,283 in 2018-19, 4,15,332 in 2019-20 and 3,59,796 in 2020-21 and Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK)  total certified achievement is 11,59,535 as on 21.11.2021.

	 	State-wise details of achievements under  PMKK is attached as Annexure –I, details of funds allocated and No. of Beneficiaries under  ESDP  scheme, KVIC and NSIC of M/o MSME are attached as Annexure-II, Annexure-III & Annexure-IV respectively. 




